
âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼
²}® ”÷ëý‰
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4

ú¦ÙÀ û²~ï¼

‡ê~Éî “¸³ùØ

õ}÷óÐ

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ þë©}® ”~ÑÉÜ þØ³Ñî

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼

(ON - OFF :ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ “ê~¥) âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ®³áëïÐ ¿ö²

(MODULATING :þÜ~†Éò} “ê~¥) âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ®³áëïÐ ¿ö²

ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ Úë’ªî ÿ~ø “ï¹Ü þü~¸~ó¼

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ Ó}÷ò} ”~¦ýÄ÷‘

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ Ó}÷ò} ³üö~Á‘

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ Ó}÷ò} ³üö~Á‘

úò¯… ìá¼ ³Íò ´} âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ Ó}÷ò} õ´ö ö ®~Ñ…}ˆ}³ýî

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ¾óü µä û÷¦ò ®²÷î ²® ðùî ”~áò

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ²® ²~½Ø “Ø} ôýýÑ‘

 ³ý¼ õ®÷… ´~… ¯À²® ú… “†¹ò Kv ²÷’à~Ø ²}®÷ïò

²~½Ø “Ø} ²}®÷ïò

õ÷ý¸~’üö~à ²}®÷ïò

ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ ÿ²}®³… û³ù… ö ‡Áò ìïÑê} ²÷’¸®

by pass ²±ä ²~óà ð’¹ý¸ ´} û®~Ù’¸} ~…  ÿ~ø³ý¼ ‡Áò úÝü ³Èôá¼ ²~½Ø

²~½Ø û¯óø® ¾ø~à ”÷ëý‰ ”~ÑÉÜ

²~½Ø û¯óóà í³’óà ”÷ëý‰ ”~ÑÉÜ

<.®²}® þî Ï÷Ù¦î ®÷© ÿ}³… þÙýà –~Ý‘²} “ùš ²® }² ”~Áª½î ö ®~Ñ…} ²® ³ýýÕ‘ úò÷ä ³ø Þ¥ ˆ}³ýî “à³¼>

10

11

12

13

14

14

15

16

17

18

19

9

7

8

5
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âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼

DIN EN 558 - 1 series 1 DIN 3202 - F1 :®²}¯ò~’¸} ~… Þ…~Éî ³ý¼ í÷È

DIN EN 1092 - 2 (DIN 2501) :®²}¯ò~’¸} ~… Þ…~Éî ~ø œóëØ ÿ²~á©}²÷¸

DN 50- DN 800 :µü~¸

PN 10 - PN 25 :²~½Ø

:³ý¼ ”~Áª½î
~ùò{ ì©}® ñ³Ø ö û®÷… þÝØ} ~ü œà ³ý¼ ôü} úò¯… þ¥}³È .¯ò³ýä|þî ²}³Ü û®~Ù’¸} ®²÷î þê³’óà ö ðýÍó‘ ³ý¼ õ}÷óÐ ú… ˆ}³ýî þê³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼

.¯ò÷¼|þî í³’óà ˆ{ õ~ü ³š ~… ~ø³ý¼ ôü} .®÷¼|þî æò² þ¹à÷‰} ¾¼÷‰ ~… ~ø úò¯… Ÿ²~© ö ì©}® .¯¼~…|þî õ~ü ³š ²÷†Ð ÿ}³… ‡¸~óî

:æò² ¾¼÷‰

.¯ò÷¼ þî û®}® ¾¼÷‰ þáý‘~’¸}ö³’áê} ¿ö² ~… RAL 5005 ~ü RAL 5015 ÿ²®÷‰ æò² Ê¸÷‘ þò¯¡ ”~ÑÉÜ úýëà

:®³…²~à û³’¹ä

.¯¼~… þî 70 C ÿ~î® ~‘ ñ~© ˆ{ $þò¯ýî~¼{ ˆ{ ÿ}³… û®~Ù’¸} ®²÷î

:¯ò÷¼ þî “¹‘ ³ü´ íö¯š Þ…~Éî âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼

( )

°

10
16
25

15 0,
24 0,
37 5,

11,0
17 6,
27 5,

ISO 5208 ®²}¯ò~’¸} Þ†È ²~½Ø “¹‘
ˆ{ ~… ²~½Ø “¹‘

ÿ¯ó†…{úò¯…
ÿ²~à ²~½Ø

bar ‡¹¥ ³…
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13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

14

15

úÑÉÜ ñ~òºóš úÑÉÜ û²~ï¼þà¯ü ”~ÑÉÜ

úò¯…

¿÷‰ ²®

²÷¦î

ÿ¯ó†…{ âý’¸è û¯ò²}¯ùåò

û³Ü³Ü

ÿ¯ó†…{ æóü ²

ÿ¯ó†…{ âý’¸è

ðä}³Ø~ü® û¯ò²}¯ùåò

ðä}³Ø~ü®

³óØ

¿÷…

ûö´² ³¸ ö® £ý‰

¿÷‰ ²®

û³ùî

û³ùî

EN - GJS - 400 - 15 (1)

EN - GJS - 400 - 15 (1)

1.4301

1.4308

Al- Bz (up to DN300) & 1.4308 (from DN350 and over)

Al- Bz (up to DN300) & EN-GJS-400-15 (from DN350 and over)

Al- Bz (up to DN300) & EN-GJS-400-15 (from DN350 and over)

EPDM / NBR

EPDM / NBR

1.4310 or 1.4301

MS 58

A2

A2

A2

A2

.®®³ä þî ú‚}²} µýò EN-GJS-500-7 ºóš ~… ¿²~Ù¸ Þ…~Éî (1)

05

03

04

07

09

06

08

14

13

01

12

10

11

02

15
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015 ”÷ëý‰016 ”÷ëý‰

:ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ Úë’ªî ÿ~ø “ï¹Ü þü~¸~ó¼
ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø “¦‘ úê÷ê -1

(ºýÙü ²}) úò´ö² -2
”÷ëý‰ -3

õ~ü ³š í³’óà ³ý¼ -4
þšö³© ²~½Ø “¦‘ úê÷ê -5

ÿö³à ³ý¼ -6
³ý¼ â¹ü® “ýÑÄö û¯óø® õ~½ò -7

þØ~À -8

2
1
4

8

6.2

3

7

5
6.1

)(
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ºóš úÑÉÜ ñ~òþà¯ü ”~ÑÉÜ

Paper
NBR

NBR

CuZn 40
Brass
Brass

Brass
Brass

Brass
Brass

S . St

S . St

S . St
CuSn5Pb5Zn5

Al . Bz

Al . Bz

A2

17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

´÷¹ò ³¼}ö
ÿ¯ó†…{ âý’¸è

ÿ¯ó†…{ âý’¸è £ý‰

ÿ¯ó†…{ æóü ²

ðýÍó‘ £ý‰ ÎØ~¦î
ðýÍó‘ £ý‰ û³ùî

û³ùî

ðýÍó‘ £ý‰
”÷ëý‰ ÿ~ù’ò} £ý‰

ôê{ £ý‰
úê÷åò´

³óØ ÿè~… ³¼}ö
³óØ

ðä}³Ø~ü® ÿè~… û¯ò²}¯ùåò
ðä}³Ø~ü®

û²}÷¼÷ä

úò¯…

²~½Ø û¯óø® ¾ø~à ”÷ëý‰

úÑÉÜ û²~ï¼

15

13

14

09

10

08

07
11
06
05
03

01
02

0412

16

17
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úÑÉÜ û²~ï¼ þà¯ü ”~ÑÉÜ  ºóš

NBR
NBR

NBR

CuZn 40

CuZn 40

Brass
Brass

Brass
Brass
Brass

Brass

S . St

S . St

S . St

S . St

CuSn5Pb5Zn5

A2

17.18.19
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

 úÑÉÜ ñ~ò

úò¯… úÉ¸}ö

æóü ²ö}
ÿ¯ó†…{ âý’¸è

ÿ¯ó†…{ æóü ²

ðýÍó‘ £ý‰ ÎØ~¦î

ðýÍó‘ £ý‰ û³ùî

Œ~‰÷¸ û³ùî
Œ~‰÷¸

ðýÍó‘ £ý‰

ôê{ £ý‰

úê÷åò´

³óØ ÿè~… ³¼}ö
³óØ

ðä}³Ø~ü® ÿè~… û¯ò²}¯ùåò
ðä}³Ø~ü® ôýü~‰ û¯ò²}¯ùåò

ðä}³Ø~ü®

úò¯…

²~½Ø û¯óóà í³’óà ”÷ëý‰

:¯ò÷¼ þî ¯ýê÷‘ þê³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ÿ}³… ˆ}³ýî “à³¼ ²® úà þü~ø ”÷ëý‰ Ó}÷ò}
úê÷ê þå’¹á¼ ”÷ëý‰ -5     þ…® í³’óà ”÷ëý‰ -4              ³‘÷ëØ ”÷ëý‰ -3 ²~½Ø û¯óóà í³’óà ”÷ëý‰ -2              ôá¼ ²~½Ø ”÷ëý‰ -1

15

08

13

09

12

11

07

05

04
17

18

14

10

02
16
03

19

06

01



8 5F-8610

MODULATING :þÜ~†Éò} “ê~¥

¾ø~à ˜Ð~… $”÷ëý‰ õ
ö û¯¼ õ{ ´} ÿ ²÷†Ð þ…® ²}¯Ýî

þëÀ} ³ý¼

¯¼ ú’¹…

®÷¼þî ú’¹… œü²¯’…

®÷¼þî ´~… ³ý¼ ú›ý’ò ²®

Þü ³È ´} ÿ²÷†Ð þ…® õ}µýî 
ö ¾ü}µØ} }² û¯¼ û³†ýê~à ÿ®ö²ö ºýÙü ²}

$”÷ëý‰ õ¯¼ ´~…

ºýÙü ²} ö
þáýêö²¯ýø ”²÷À ú… þëÀ} ³ý¼ ¯ü{ ®÷šö ú…

®³ýäþî ²}³Ü ºòè~… ö þò~ýî “ýÑÜ÷î âü ²®

 ”÷ëý‰ ÿ²÷†Ð õ~ü ³š þ…® í®~Ñ‘ úà þò~î´

CALIBRATED ORIFICE

PILOT

CALIBRATED ORIFICE

PILOT

CALIBRATED ORIFICE

PILOT



9 5F-8610

 âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ®³áëïÐ ¿ö²

ON - OFF :ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ “ê~¥

Þü ³È ´} }² õ~ü ³š úø}² ú¸ ”÷ëý‰
.¯óàþî úýëª‘ ®}´{ ÿ~ÅØ ú… úÍÙ¦î

®÷¼þî ´~… ìî~à ²÷È ú… þëÀ} ³ý¼

´} þÁª½î ²}¯Ýî úø}² ú¸ ”÷ëý‰
.®²}®þî úåò þê³’óà úÍÙ¦î ²® }² í~ý¸

ö þò~ýî “ýÑÜ÷î âü ²® þëÀ} ³ý¼
®³ýäþî ²}³Ü ºòè~…

®÷¼þî ú’¹… þëÀ} ³ý¼

ì©}® ú… }² õ~ü ³š úø}² ú¸ ”÷ëý‰
.¯óàþî “ü}¯ø þê³’óà úÍÙ¦î

3-WAY PILOT

3-WAY PILOT

3-WAY PILOT



10 5F-8610

úò¯… ìá¼ ³Íò ´} ˆ}³ýî âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ Ó}÷ò} õ´ö ö ®~Ñ…}

 .®®³ä þî ñéÐ} “¸}÷©²® ‡¹¥ ³… ³’½ý… ö 25  ²~à ²~½Ø ÿ}³…bar

200 í¯î100 í¯î

500

600

700

800

400

350

300

250

200

150
125
100
80
65
50 10,16

10,16
10,16
10,16
10,16
10,16

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

125165
145185
160200
180220
210250
240285
295340

350395

400445

460505

515565

620670

725780

840895

9501015

295340

350405

410460

470520

525580

650715

770840

840910

9501025

1919
1919
1919
1919
1919
1923
2023

2223

24.523

2622

2626

2826

2830

3030

3233

2023

2228

24.528

3026

3230

3433

3636

3636

3839

950

1300

2550

2800

600

580

307

160

138

88
50
46
34
23

18.5

DN PN L n b h1 h2 X Y Z õ´öí¯î
mm bar mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm in in in Kg

1250 20 345 781 900

1450 20 400 777 900

1650 24 458 1068 1226

1850 24 593 1068 1226

1100 16 283 650 712

980 16 253 650 712

850 12 208 488 560

730 12 200 390 430

600 178 370 430

480 8
8
12

143 324 335
400 8 125 240 245
350 8 110 230 245
310 8 100 185 200
290 4 93 166 200
230 4 83 125 143

200

200

200

200

200

200

100

100

100

100
200

200
200
200

—

—

—

—

—

—

—

—

1 ''G /2

3 ''G /4

3 ''G /4

3 ''G /4

3 ''G /4

3 ''G /4

G 1''

G 1''

1 ''G /2

1 ''G /2

1 ''G /4

1 ''G /2
3 ''G /8

3 ''G /8

3 ''G /8
1 ''G /2
1 ''G /2
1 ''G /2
1 ''G /2

3 ''G /8
3 ''G /8

3 ''G /4

1 ''G /2

1 ''G /2

1 ''G /2

3 ''G /8

3 ''G /8

3 ''G /8

G 1''

G 1''

3 ''G /4

3 ''G /4

1 ''G1 /4

1 ''G1 /4

1 ''G /2

1 ''G /2

3 ''G /4

Face to face: DIN EN 558-1 Series1 (DIN 3202-F1)
Flanges: DIN EN 1092-2 (DIN 2501)

100,200

X
X

ZYY

L L

Ød1

h2

h1
h2

h1

Ød1

D
N

Ø
K

Ø
D

Ø
d2

b
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 âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ Ó}÷ò}

}²
.¯óø® ñ~›ò} õ~îµïø

.®÷¼ þî ¯ýê÷‘ PN 25 ²~½Ø ~‘ ˆ}³ýî âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼

 úÙýÌö ú¸ ~ü ö® úà ®÷ïò þ¥}³È þáý‘~î÷‘} ÿ~ø³ý¼ õ}÷‘ þî õ~î³Ø ²}¯î ²® þ‘}³ýýÕ‘ ~… $û¯¼ §ü ³½‘ Úü~Ìö ~… âý‘~î÷‘} ÿ~ø³ý¼ ³… ûöéÐ

ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

ÿ®ö ²ö í³’óà ö ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼

SUSTAINING VALVE
PRESSURE REDUCING &

(û¯óóà ~ø²) õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼

SUSTAINING VALVE
PRESSURE RELIEF or

þÜ³… ³ý¼ ú… µù›î õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼

SOLENOID VALVE
PRESSURE REGULATING

õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼
(¤÷Ü ú…³Ä ³ý¼)

SURGE ANTICIPATOR VALVE

‹ï‰ í³’óà ³ý¼
PUMP CONTROL VALVE

þï›¥ ²±ä í³’óà ³ý¼
(þ…®)

RATE OF FLOW CONTROL VALVE

ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼
þÜ³… ³ý¼ ú… µù›î

SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE

õ´~ªî ˆ{ §É¸ í³’óà ³ý¼
(³‘÷ëØ)

FLOAT CONTROL VALVE

ðýÍó‘ õ~áî} ~… úØ³Éáü ³ý¼
õ¯¼ ú’¹… ö ´~… “Ð³¸

CLOSING SPEED CONTROL
CHEK VALVE WITH OPENING &

²~½Ø ö 115 þ…® ”}³ýýÕ‘ ú… úš÷‘ õö¯… }² ÿ®ö²ö ÿè~… ²~½Ø ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘} ³ý¼
.¯óà þî ìü¯†‘ þšö³© “ï¹Ü ²® ÿ³’ïà ö “…~• ²~½Ø ú… ”÷ëý‰ âü âïà ~…

û¯ùÑ… }² ‹ï‰ ö ²÷‘÷î ö³’áê} ´} “Ì~Ù¥ úÙýÌö 118-2R-EL ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘} ³ý¼
.¯ü~ïò þî ÿ³ýä÷ëš õ{ õ¯¼ ¿÷î~© ÒÜ÷î ²® ¤÷Ü ú…³Ä ®~›ü} ´} ö ú’¼}®

.®®³ä þî ß³… õ~ü ³š ¾ø~à ö ‹ï‰ ö³’áê} õ~¸{ ÿ´}¯ò} û}² ˜Ð~… ³ý¼ ôü} ´} û®~Ù’¸}

²~½Ø ”}³ýýÕ‘ ®÷šö ~… }² ³ý¼ ´} ÿ²÷†Ð õ~ü ³š ²}¯Ýî 114-E&D ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘} ³ý¼
.¯óà þî ®ö¯¦î

³ý¼ âü ¯óò~ïø  þÜ³… ³ý¼ õ®÷… }²}® ~… 113 ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘} ÿ(Solenoid) ~ø³ý¼
:®÷ïò úÄ³Ð “ê~¥ ö® ~… }² õ{ õ}÷‘ þî ö ~ïò þî ìïÐ¯ü  ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ

 .®³ýä ²}³Ü ú’¹… “ê~¥ ²® ³ý¼ ß³… ÒÉÜ õ~î´ ²® -1
 .¯¼~… ´~… “ê~¥ ²® ³ý¼ ß³… ÒÉÜ õ~î´ ²® -2

³`à}¯¥ ö ìÜ}¯¥ ôý… ~ü ö “…~• }² õ´~ªî ²® ˆ{ Ó~Ù‘²}  ö 110-6 í¯î ³‘÷ëØ110-10  ³ý¼
.¯óü~ïò þî ðýÍó‘ û¯¼ ôýýÑ‘

²® úà  ³ý¼ ¯óà þî ìïÐ õ´~ªî ´} ¯Ñ… õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼ õ}÷óÐ ú… 85-H&E ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘}
.®÷¼ þî ú’¹… —~Ñü ³¸ ³ý¼ úê÷ê ²® þä¯ýà³‘ ´ö³… ”²÷À

 :¯ø® þî ñ~›ò} }² ³ƒü ´ ìïÐ ö® ²~ƒà ®÷ƒ© ²÷É… 115-2 ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘} 
 ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø ”}³ýýÕ‘ ú… úš÷‘ õö¯… þšö³© ²~½Ø ô’¼}® úåò “…~• -1

  ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø “ý†`‘ ö ðýÍó‘-2

³ý¼

$ðýÍó‘ ³ý¼}² ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø “¸} ²®~Ü þ…® ú… úš÷‘ õö¯… 116 ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘}
²±ä ²~óà úê÷ê Þü ³È ö û®³à í³’óà }² úá†¼ ²~½Ø´} }² þØ~Ä} ²~½Ø ñöµê ”²÷À ²®

.¯óà Ÿ²~© (by pass)

:¯ø® þî ñ~›ò} }² úÙýÌö ö® 116 E/D ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘} 
³ý¼ úý†¼ $®®³ä ³’½ý… þïýÍó‘ ²~½Ø ¯¥ ´} ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø úà þ’Üö -1

.®÷¼ þî ´~… ö û®³à ìïÐ õ~óýïÈ}
.¯ø® þî ñ~›ò} }² ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ìïÐ (Solenoid) þÜ³… ³ý¼ õ~î³Ø ~… -2

³ý¼

(Surge) ß³ƒƒƒƒƒ… ³ý¼²~½Ø Ÿ÷î ®~›ü} ´} ì†Ü ÒÉÜ ÒÜ÷î ²® 116-6 ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘}
ñ}²{ —}®¯›î ºŠ¸ $ ²~½Ø û¯¼ ´~ƒ…®÷¼ þî Ÿ÷ƒî “¹á¼ ‡†¸ ö Ÿ²~© }² þØ~Ä}

.®÷¼ þî ú’¹…

ú’¹… ³ƒƒƒý¼  ³ý¼ ¯’Ø} þî ß~Ù‘} “½ä³ƒ… ²~½Ø Ÿ÷ƒî þ’Üö 118-2R ‹ý‘ âý‘~î÷‘}
.®÷¼ þî ´~ƒ… ö ®÷¼ þî³ý¼ ú¢ü ²® $ “½ä³… úýêö} “ê~¥ ú… ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø úà þò~î´

.“¸} ðýÍó‘ ì…~Ü ³ý¼ õ¯¼ ú’¹… ö ´~ƒ… “Ð³¸ ôïÄ ²®

ÿ²}³ÉÄ} ôà ÒÉÜ

EXCESS FLOW
SHUT-OFF VALVE

 ³ý¼
(úê÷ê þå’¹á¼)

ß³… ú… þ¸³’¸® õ~áî} õö¯… ÿ~ùë¦î ²® 85-H ‹ý‘
ß³… ´} û®~Ù’¸} õ~áî} ~… ÿ~ùë¦î ²® 85-E ‹ý‘
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úØ³Éáü + ²~½Ø û¯ò²}¯ùåò ~ü õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼

ôá¼ ²~½Ø ö þ…® í³’óà ³ý¼

ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³‘÷ëØ ³ý¼

‹ï‰ í³’óà ³ý¼
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úê÷ê þå’¹á¼ ³ý¼

þÜ~†Éò} ³‘÷ëØ ³ý¼

þ…® í³’óà ³ý¼

ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼



14 5F-8610

I/S  ìÜ}¯¥

I/S     í~î³ò

I/S ³`à}¯¥

DN 50

1.6 2.7 4 6 10 14 25 39 56 77 100 157 226 307 402

6 10 15 24 37 53 94 147 212 289 377 589 848 1154 1508

10 17 25 40 61 88 157 245 353 481 628 982 1414 1924 2513

65 80 100 125 150 200 250 300 350 400 500 600 700 800

DN   ³ÉÜ mm

65

50 15 0/121

80

100

125

150

200

250

300

400

350

500

600

700

800

25

25

30

30

45

58

58

70

82

82

110

110

150

150

16.8

16.8

0.3

0.3

0.64

0.64

2

4.7

4.7

9.5

41

41

108

108

Lit    úÍÙ¦î ð›¥Hob mm  ³ý¼ »²÷à 3Kv m /h

:Kv (%)  ²÷’à~Ø Úü³Ñ‘
o(1 bar) í®~ƒÑƒî ³ƒý¼ ´~ƒ… —éî~à “ƒê~ƒ¥ ²® ö û®³ƒà ²÷ƒ†Ð ³ƒý¼ ´} 20 C þƒÉý¦î Êƒü}³ƒ¼ ²® “ƒÐ~ƒ¸ ²® ‡Ñáî ³ƒ’î ‡¹¥ ³… úà “¸} þò~ü ³š õ}µýî

.¯ü~ïò þî ®~›ü} ²~½Ø “Ø}

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ¾óüµä û÷¦ò ®²÷î ²® ðùî ”~áò
õ}µƒýî úáƒë… ®²}¯ƒò ³ƒý¼ µƒü~ƒ¸ ˆ~ƒª’ò} ²® þƒïùî ¾Ýò úáƒ†¼ úƒê÷ƒê µƒü~¸ (~ø ôá¼ ²~½Ø Ã÷Áª…) âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ˆ~ª’ò} ÒÜ÷î ²®

.¯¼~… þî ˆ~ª’ò} ãéî (þ…®) ˆ{ þï›¥ ²±ä ³`à}¯¥ ö ìÜ}¯¥
“ƒü~ƒÐ² ~ƒùò{ §ƒý¦À ®³ƒáëïÐ ÿ}³ƒ… .“¸} û¯¼ û®}® õ~½ò ”è{ ³ý¼ Úë’ªî ÿ~øµü~¸ (þ…®) þï›¥ ²±ä ³`à}¯¥ ö í~î³ò $ìÜ}¯¥ ìü° íö¯š ²®

.“¸} þî}µê} ³ü®~Ýî

úýò~• ³… ³’ýê ‡¹¥ ³… ³ý¼ ²® (þ…®) ˆ{ þï›¥ ²±ä ³`à}¯¥ ö í~î³ò $ìÜ}¯¥ íö¯š

.®÷¼ ú’Ø³ä ³Íò ²® ³’ïà ß÷Ø íö¯š ´} %20 þ…® ³`à}¯¥ ²}¯Ýî ³ý¼ ´} ð‚}® û®~Ù’¸} ”²÷À ²®

âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ²® ²~½Ø “Ø} ôýýÑ‘
ú†¸~¦î Þü³È ´} (Úê}

.ðý‚~ïò þî ú†¸~¦î }² ∆P ²~½Ø “Ø} ²}¯Ýî í÷î³Ø ´} û®~Ù’¸} ~… ºŠ¸ ö û®÷ïò ôýýÑ‘ íö¯š ÿö² ´} }² Kv ²}¯Ýî }¯’…}

50

72

102

195

264

570

960

1440

1950

2250

2700

3150

3420

6000

7800

∆P = (bar) ²~½Ø “Ø}
3Kv = (m /h) õ~ü ³š ‡ü ³Ä

3 2Q = (m /h) þ…® ²}¯Ýî Q = Kv ∆P ∆P = (—)Q
Kv
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õ÷ý¸~’üö~à ²}®÷ïò

þšö³© ö ÿ®ö²ö ²~½Ø “†¹ò .¯¼~… þî õ÷ý¸~’üö~à úÝÉóî ²® ³ý¼ ô’Ø³åò ²}³Ü $âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ˆ~ª’ò} ²® ðùî ”~áò ´} ³åü® þáü
û~‘÷à ‡š÷î ”~ÑÉÜ ¯ü¯¼ ¾ü~¸ $¯óà ²~à õ÷ý¸~’üö~à úÝÉóî ²® ³ý¼ ú¢ò~ó¡ .“¸} ²}®²÷©³… þÀ~© “ýïø} ´} âý‘~î÷‘} í³’óà ”è{ ³ý¼ ²®

.®®³ä þî ³ý¼ ³ïÐ õ¯¼

.¯¼~… þî í{ û¯ü} û®ö¯¦î ôü} ²® ³ý¼ ô’Ø³ä ²}³Ü :I úÝÉóî

.“¸} í÷†Ü ì…~Ü ´÷óø û®ö¯¦î ôü} ²® ³ý¼ ®³à ìïÐ :II úÝÉóî

.¯¼ ¯ø}÷© ³ý¼ þë©}® ”~ÑÉÜ ãéù’¸} ‡š÷î ”²÷Áóü} ³ýÔ ²® “¹ýò ´~›î û®ö¯¦î ôü} ²® ³ý¼ ´} û®~Ù’¸} :III úÝÉóî
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 ˆ}³ýî “à³¼ “©~¸ ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ ÿ²}®³… û³ù… ö ‡Áò ìïÑê} ²÷’¸®
 ú½Ýò Þƒ†È ˆ}³ƒýƒî ôƒá¼ ²~ƒ½Ø ³ƒý¼ ‡Áò úƒ… “†¹ò û³ƒýÔ ö æƒó¸ $ˆ÷ƒ¡ ìƒî~ƒ¼ þƒš²~ƒ© –~ƒý¼} ´} úê÷ê ìƒ©}® õ®÷… µýï‘ ´} õ~óýïÈ} ´} º‰ -1

.¯¼~… õ~ü ³š “ùš ðø (1 û²~ï¼) ³å½ü~ïò ¾ëØ úà ¯ýü~î³Ø “Ü® ‡Áò ñ~åóø .¯ý‚~ïò ñ}¯Ü} ÿ®~ùó½ý‰

.¯ü¯ó†… }² ”÷ëý‰ ´} ¯Ñ… (8) þ‰÷‘ ³ý¼ ö ´~… }² ”÷ëý‰ ´} ì†Ü (7) þ‰÷‘ ³ý¼ -2
 .¯ýóà ì¼ ²ö® âü µýò }² õ~î³Ø ²}¯î í~Á‘} ôü ³‘è~… ôýó¢ïø û®÷ïò ´~… —éî~à }² (4) í³’óà úÍÙ¦î ÿè~… ÿ³ýä}÷ø ¿÷‰ ²® -3

 .®÷½ò »~¹¥} £ý‰ ³ƒü ´ ²® õ{ ì©}® ³óØ “îö~Ýî ~‘ ¯ýò~©³¢… “Ð~¸ ú…³ÝÐ ºáÐ “ùš ²® }² õ{ Ê¸ö £ý‰ ö û®³à ì¼ }² ”÷ëý‰ ôî~Ä û³ùî -4
 .®÷½ò ú’¹… —éî~à úà ÿ²÷È ú… ¯ü¯ó†… }² ¿÷‰ ²® õ{ ´} º‰ ö û®÷ïò ³‰ ˆ{ ~… (4) ¿÷‰ ²® Þü ³È ´} }² ³ý¼ í³’óà úÍÙ¦î ì©}® -5

 .¯óà }¯ý‰ õ~ü ³š ³ý¼ ì©}® ˆ{ ~‘ ¯ý‚~ïò ´~… ÿ} û´}¯ò} ú… þå’¹ø{ ú… }² B1 ÿ®ö²ö ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼ -6
 ÿ¯ó†…{ —éî~à úƒà ÿ²÷ƒÈ úƒ… ¯ýóà ðá¦î }² í~Á‘} ö ¿÷ƒ‰ ²® $õ~î³Ø ²}¯î í~Á‘} ö í³’óà úÍÙ¦î ¿÷‰ ²® ´} }÷ø õ¯¼ Ÿ²~© ´} õ~óýïÈ} ´} º‰ -7

 .¯¼~…

 ú’¹… “ýÑÄö ²® ôƒá¼ ²~ƒ½Ø ³ƒý¼ “ƒê~ƒ¥ ôƒü} ²® ¯ýóà ´~ƒ… ÿ²¯Ü }² B2 ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼ õ÷óà ~‘ û¯¼ ñ~›ò} ì¥}³î “¦À ´} õ~óýïÈ} “ùš -8
 ®²÷î ²® —~ƒÀ÷ƒÁ© ¯ýóà ²}³áƒ‘ }² þƒë†Ü ìƒ¥}³ƒî ³ƒåü® ²~ƒ… âü ¯½ò ú’¹… ôá¼ ²~ƒ½Ø ³ƒý¼ ú¢ò~ó¡ .®÷¼ þî ú’¹… úÍ¦ê ¯ó¡ ´} º‰ ~ü ö ¯ò~î þî

.¯¼~… ú’¹… ¯ü~… B2 ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼ ÿ³ýä}÷ø ìïÐ õ~ü~‰ ²® .®³ýä ”²÷À ñ´è “Ü® ¯ü~… ÿ³ýä}÷ø

 þšö³© “ï¹Ü ²® }² úê÷ê ö û¯¼ ´~… ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ “ê~¥ ôü} ²® ¯ýóà ´~… þî}²{ ú… }² ”÷ëý‰ ´} ¯Ñ… þ‰÷‘ ³ý¼ “¸® ôýü~‰ ²~½Ø ðýÍó‘ ÿ}³… -9
.®÷¼ þî ú’¹… ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ ²~à®÷© ²÷È ú… ºŠ¸ ö ¯¸² þî ²~… 0.4 ®ö¯¥ ú… “¸® ôýü~‰ ²~½Ø í~¥ ôýïø ²® .¯ü~ïò þî ³‰ ³ý¼

 õ®³à ´~… ´} º‰ .®÷¼þî ú’¹… —}®¯›î úê÷ê ìî~à õ¯¼³‰ ´} º‰ ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ “ýÑÄö ôü} ²® ¯ýóà ´~… þî}²{ ú… }² B2 ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼ -10
.¯ý‚~ïò ´~… ìî~à ²÷È ú… ö þå’¹ø{ ú… µýò }² B1 ³ý¼ B2 ³ý¼

 âïà ~… }² “¸® ôýü~‰ ²~½Ø “¸} “à³¥ ²® ˆ{ úà þ’ê~¥ ²® õ}÷’… ~‘ û®÷ïò ´~… }³ò{ ²~½Ø “¸® ôýü~‰ ²® þò~½ò ¾‘{ ³ý¼ ®÷šö ”²÷À ²® -11
 }² þƒò~ƒ½ò ¾ƒ‘{ ³ý¼ ²~½Ø $ðýÍó‘ ´} º‰ ö (®÷¼ þî ®~ü ´ ²~½Ø “Ð~¸ ú…³ÝÐ “ùš ²® ”÷ëý‰ £ý‰ õ¯ò}®³ä ”²÷À ²®) ®÷ïò ðýÍó‘ ”÷ëý‰ £ý‰

.¯ü¯ó†…

ÿö² ´} õ}÷ƒ‘ þƒî }² ³ƒý¼ ´} ¯Ñ… ²~ƒ½Ø ²}¯Ýî .¯ƒò~ƒï… “…~ƒ• þƒšö³ƒ© “ï¹Ü ²® ²~ƒ½Ø ~ƒ‘ ®÷ïò ³†À ÿ²¯Ü ¯ü~… $”÷ëý‰ £ý‰ ²ö® ³ø õ¯ò}®³ä ~… -12
.®÷ïò úÍ¥éî ³’î÷ò~î

.¯ý‚~ïò ðá¦î }² ”÷ëý‰ £ý‰ ôî~Ä û³ùî “¸® ôýü~‰ ²® û}÷ªê® ²~½Ø ðýÍó‘ ´} º‰ -13

.¯ý‚~ïò ìÀ~¥ »~ï‘ “à³¼ þóØ ²÷î} ~… ñöµê ”²÷À ²® ÿ´}¯ò} û}² ö ‡Áò ñ~åóø

:ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ ‡Áò û÷¦ò

 ˆ}³ýî ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ PR
³’ëýØ ST

}÷ø úýëª‘ ³ý¼ AV
(B1, B2, B3) ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ÿ~ø³ý¼ B

 õ®³à û®~ý‰ ì…~Ü  í~Á‘} DJ
(ÿ²ö³Ä ÒÜ}÷î ²® Û³Áî “ùš) þ‰÷‘ ³ý¼ D
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:by pass  ²±ä ²~óà ð’¹ý¸ ´} û®~Ù’¸} ~… ôá¼ ²~½Ø ÿ~ø³ý¼ ‡Áò úÝü³È
.®®³ä þî ®~ùó½ý‰ by pass ²±ä ²~óà ð’¹ý¸ ç²µ… ÿ~ø³ÉÜ ~… úá†¼ ²® ôá¼ ²~½Ø ÿ~ø³ý¼ ´} ³‘ ‡¸~óî ÿ²}®³… û³ù… ÿ}³…

 ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼

 ³’ëýØ

 }÷ø ³ý¼

œóëØ õö¯… ÿ} úò}ö³‰ ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼

²}¯›óëØ ÿ} úò}ö³‰ ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ ³ý¼

 ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼

 ³’ëýØ

 þØ~À ³ý¼

õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼

 (ìÀö ö ÒÉÜ “ùš) þü÷½à ³ý¼

 ²±ä ²~óà Ó÷ò

 þ’¸® ²±ä ²~óà A

 õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼ ~… û}³ïø þ’¸® ²±ä ²~óà B

 âý‘~î÷‘} þ’¸® ²±ä ²~óà C

 õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼ ~… û}³ïø âý‘~î÷‘} ²±ä ²~óà D

  (þ’¸® ²±ä ²~óà õö¯…) õ~óýïÈ} ³ý¼ E

–}µƒƒƒš}

10A

9 - 10A - 10B

7 - 8 - 10A - 10B

7 - 8 - 9 - 10A - 10B

9 - 10B

-1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
-8
-9

-10

:ôá¼ ²~½Ø ³ý¼ ÿ²}¯ùåò ö ºüö ³¸
”¯ƒî úƒ ‡¸~óî úýêö} ®}÷î ˆ~ª’ò} ~… ö þê³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ “©~¸ ²® ˆ}³ýî “à³¼ ú…³›‘ ú… úš÷‘ ~…

.®÷¼ ú’Ø³ä ³Íò ²® ³ü ´ ®²}÷î “¸} ñ´è ³’ù… þø®´~… ÿ}³… í~¥ ôü} ~… ¯ò³ýä ²}³Ü ÿ²}®³… û³ù… ®²÷î í~á¼} õö¯… ¯óò}÷‘ þî þòè÷È

:”è{ ³ý¼ ´} û®~Ù’¸} ÿ®~Ð Êü}³¼ ²® (Úê}
.®÷¼ í³’óà ¯ü~… ³ý¼ ®³áëïÐ “¦À ²~†áü þê~¸ -

.¯ò÷¼ µýï‘ ¯ü~… þê³’óà ÿ~ø³ý¼ ´} ì†Ü ö õ~î³Ø ²}¯î ²® ®÷š÷î ÿ~ø þØ~À ²~… ö® þê~¸ -
Æü÷Ñ‘ ˆ÷ýÑî ”~ÑÉÜ ö û¯¼ µýï‘ $”~ÑÉÜ ÿö² ˆ÷¸² õ¯¼ Òïš ”²÷À ²® ö û¯¼ ´~… ¯ó¼~… þî ã³¦’î úà þ‘~ÑÉÜ ñ~ï‘ ²~†áü í~¸ ²~ù¡ ³ø -

.®®³ä

~ƒ… è~ƒ… ÿ~ƒø²~ƒà ñ~›ò} ö ðà þ…® ³ü®~Ýî $³ý¼ þšö³© ö ÿ®ö²ö “ï¹Ü ôý… ®~ü ´ ²~½Ø Ûé’©} $ˆ{ ²® ÞëÑî ”}²° ®÷šö ¯óò~î Ã~© Êü}³¼ ²® (ˆ
.®³ýä ”²÷À ¯ü~… ÿ³’ïà þò~î´ ìÀ}÷Ø

:þà¯ü ”~ÑÉÜ
”~ÑÉÜ ìƒî~ƒ¼ úƒà ”~ÑÉÜ ôƒü} .“¸} ´~ƒýò ¯ƒò²}® ²}³Ü ¾ü~¸ Ç³Ñî ²® ³’½ý… úà þà¯ü ”~ÑÉÜ ÿ®}¯Ñ‘ ú… ~ø³ý¼ ôü} úê~¸ ²~ù¡ ºüö³¸ ÿ}³…

.¯ò} û¯ü®³ä Âª½î 7 ö 6 $ 4 ”~¦ÙÀ ²® ¯¼~… þî õ~î³Ø ²}¯î ö ”÷ëý‰ $þëÀ} úò¯…

… ~ƒø³ƒý¼ ôƒü} —è÷À} ß÷Ø ”è{ ³ý¼ “©~¸ ²® 
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